

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia **Centralized Request for Quote** Construction

Proc Folder:

1262780

Doc Description: 20 TON COOLING SYSTEM AND INSTALLATION SERVICES

CRFQ

Reason for Modification:

Addendum 1 to attach pre-bid meeting sign in sheet and answer

vendor auestions

Proc Type:

Central Purchase Order

Date Issued 2023-08-09

Solicitation Closes

2023-08-15 13:30 Solicitation No

0705

LOT2400000001

Version

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Casto Technial Services

Casto Technical Service 540 Leon Sullivan Way Charleston, WV 25301

304-346-0549 plancaster@castotech.com

Street:

City:

Chyleston

State :

Country:

Zip:

25301

Principal Contact: Nate Lancash

Vendor Contact Phone:

(304) 344-0549 Extension: 1257

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Brandon L Barr 304-558-2652

brandon.i.barr@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

FEIN# 55 05 39/86

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Aug 9, 2023

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Casto Technical Service 540 Leon Sullivan Way Charleston, WV 25301 304-346-0549 plancaster@castotech.com

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of WV Lottery to establish a contract for construction services for a 20 ton Cooling System project for the WV Lottery Headquarters Building located at 900 Pennsylvania Ave, Charleston WV. per the attached specifications, terms and conditions, project manual and construction drawings.

*****A vendor submitting a bid bond electronically must include a copy of the bid bond with their submission and will be required to provide the original bond within two (2) business days of original bid opening date.*****

INVOICE TO	t ea	SHIP TO		
LOTTERY PO BOX 2067		LOTTERY 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE		
CHARLESTON US	wv	CHARLESTON US	WV	Bid Amount

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Heating and cooling and air conditioning installation a	HVAC /		- #	140,265.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207	Liebert	per Ducument	per specs	

Extended Description:

Vendors should enter a lump sum pricing for the contract per Exhibit B - Scope of Work

SCHEDULE	OPIEVENIIS V	
<u>Line</u>	<u>Event</u>	Event Date
1	Pre-bid Meeting August 3rd, 2023 at 9:00am ET	2023-08-03
2	Questions due by 10am ET	2023-08-09

Note:

* 38 Week lead Time on all Liebert Equipment

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
LOT240000001		20 TON COOLING SYSTEM AND INSTALLATION SERVICES	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I,	Nate Lancast	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1.	I am an employee of	PIT
2.	I do hereby attest that	$f + T_{\alpha}$
	maintains a written plan policy are in compliance	for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The a	bove statements are swo	rn to under the penalty of perjury.
		Printed Name: Nate Lancast
		Signature:
		Title: Estint / PM
		Company Name: Casto Fech.
		Date:
STATE	OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COUN.	TY OF Kanawha	, TO-WIT:
Taken,	, subscribed and sworn to	before me this 15th day of august , 2023.
	mmission expires 1000	
(Sea)	OFFICIAL SEAI NOTARY PUBLI STATE OF WEST VIF Tammy K Vanci Casto Technical Serv 540 Leon Sullivan Way, Charles My Commission Expires Nover	C GINIA (Notary Public)

Contract Identification:

State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with **West Virginia Code** § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be mailed to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Number	er: CRFQ 0705	LOT 24000000 1	
Contract Purpos	e: 20 Ton Cooling !	System . Inellet	Semis
Agency Reques	sting Work: Rescheng Die	the	
Required Repo	rt Content: The attached report must include ch box as an indication that the required info	e each of the items listed be mation has been included	elow. The vendor in the attached report.
☐ Information 21-1D-5	on indicating the education and training servi	ice to the requirements of V	Vest Virginia Code §
☐ Name of successo	the laboratory certified by the United States I or that performs the drug tests;	Department of Health and H	luman Services or its
☐ Average	number of employees in connection with the	construction on the public is	mprovement;
□ Drug test negative (D) Rand	results for the following categories including tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (Bom.	the number of positive test: 3) Reasonable suspicion; (C	s and the number of c) Post-accident; and
Vendor Contact	Information:		
Vendor Name:	Cash Tech.	Vendor Telephone:	Eury 346-6549
Vendor Address:	Chapter WU 252	Vendor Fax:	Lancaster & Carlo tect. Co

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Cooling System and Installation Services

- 11.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
- 11.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
- 11.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
- 11.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Nate Lancastr
Telephone Number:	(304) 346-0549
Fax Number:	
Email Address:	N Lancaster of casto tech. com

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title)	Nat	4 La	neastr	E	timber / por
(Address)540 Lea	u Sollan	Way	chish	w	2534
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)	(30	1 39	16-0542		
(Email address)	cash 6	casto tec	hoom		
through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reunderstand the requirements, terms and conthis bid, offer or proposal constitutes an of that the product or service proposed meets Solicitation/Contract for that product or seaccepts the terms and conditions contained I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal made without prior understanding, agreem offer for the same material, supplies, equipfair and without collusion or fraud; that this understanding, agreement, or connection to law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to documents related thereto on Vendor's bel contractual relationship; and that to the beswith any State agency that may require reg	eviewed this nditions, and fer to the State mandate vice, unless in the Solid for review a ent, or connument or service any other execute and alf; that I are to f my known the state of my known the	Solicitated other in ate that cory requires otherwistiation, und consideration with the accepted accepted that a submit to authorical other au	ion/Contract if formation contains annot be unifarements contains se stated hereignless otherwisderation; that the any entity set this bid or of dor entered in could be contains bid, offer, zed to bind the	n its entationed laterally ined in in; that it is estated his bid aubmittifer is in to without or prope vendo	tirety; that I herein; that withdrawn; the the Vendor d herein; that or offer was ng a bid or a all respects out any prior a violation of tosal, or any or in a
By signing below, I further certify that I un provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-6	nderstand th 12, which au	is Contra tomatica	ect is subject to lly voids certa	o the in conti	ract
clauses that violate State law; and that put	suant to W.	Va. Code	5A-3-63, the	entity	
entering into this contract is prohibited fro	m engaging	in a boy	cott against Is	rael.	
Casto Fee	h				
(Company)					
(Signature of Authorized Representative)	c. 10	10.	Obolo		3
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Reprinted Name and Title of Authorized Reprinted Name 201)	esentative)	(Date)	918/23		
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)					
NL ancast @ ca	stotech.Co	M			
(Email Address)					

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:	Fech.
Check this box if no subcontract project.	tors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by
	W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

Attach additional pages if necessary

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ LOT24*01

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

			Numbers Received: ox pext to each addendum	receive	d)	
	[\	1	Addendum No. 1	ĺ]	Addendum No. 6
	[]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
	Į]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
	[]	Addendum No. 4	1]	Addendum No. 9
	[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10
further discus	r un sior	ders i hel	tand that any verbal repred d between Vendor's repre	esentatio esentativ	n m /es a	idenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I ade or assumed to be made during any oral and any state personnel is not binding. Only the ifications by an official addendum is binding.
						Casto Irch
				-		Company
						Men
						Authorized Signature
						2/9/23
					-	Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the u	ndersigned, Casto Technical Services, Inc.
of	Charleston	,WV	, as Principal, and Western Surety Company
of	Chicago	, <u>IL</u> , a (corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
SD	with its principal	office in the City ofChi	cago, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five Percent of	Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and	truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, o	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	ve obligation is such that whe	reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departn	nent of Administration a cert	ain bid or proposal, attached he	ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
20 TO	N COOLING SYSTEM A	ND INSTALLATION SERVI	CES - CRFQ-0705-LOT2400000001 - According to Plans &_
Specif	ications		
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be	e rejected, or	
	(b) If said bid shall I	be accepted and the Principal	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
attache	d hereto and shall furnish a	ny other bonds and insurance r	equired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform gation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force	e and effect. It is expressly	understood and agreed that the	ne liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, e	exceed the penal amount of	this obligation as herein stated.	
	The Occupant for the contrast	and barely stingletes and	garage that the obligations of earl Surety and its bond shall be in no
way im	ne Surety, for the value f paired or affected by any e	eceived, nereby stipulates and xtension of the time within whi	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	otice of any such extension.		
	MUTATECO the following of	anotures and esole of Dringing	and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_	
Surety,	or by Principal individually if	Principal is an Individual, this_	day of August , 2020 .
B.2	10-4		Casto Technical Services, Inc.
Principa	al Seai		(Name of Principal)
			By Tomothy Sneering
			(Must be President, Vice President, or
			Duly Authorized Agent)
			GENERAL MANAGER
			(Title)
Surety	Seal		Western Surety Company
			(Name of Surety)
			() die / m
			By: fatrem 4 / Carp
			Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kimberly J Wilkinson, Gregory T Gordon, Patricia A Moye, Jeremy B Stanley, Terri L Dodrill, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 17th day of October, 2022.

OADAN'S

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T Bruflat Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

On this 17th day of October, 2022, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026

M. BENT
Motary Public South Dakota Sea

M. Bent. Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 9th day of August, 2023.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretar

Form F4280-7-2012

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



NUMBER:

WV001241

CLASSIFICATION:

ELECTRICAL HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING PIPING

CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC DBA CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON, WV 25322-0627

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

AUGUST 13, 2023

AUGUST 13, 2024

Timothy Snewinger

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.